utilized

GEA Bond April 2016 274,739 274,739 274,739 274,739

European Investment Bank July 2017 50,000 50,000 150,000 150,000

Borrower‘s note loan (2017) September 2017 90,000 90,000 90,000 90,000

Syndicated credit line (“club deal”) August 2020 650,000 – 650,000 –

Various (bilateral) credit lines including accured interest

Maximum of
1 year or “until
further notice” 127,054 11,060 140,682 14,367

Total 1,191,793 425,799 1,305,421 529,106

Financial instruments
The following tables provide an overview of the composition of financial instruments as of September

30, 2015, by class within the meaning of IFRS 7, as well as by measurement category. The tables also

include financial assets and liabilities, as well as derivatives that are included in recognized hedging

relationships but do not belong to any of the IAS 39 measurement categories.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

36 GEA Q3/2015

Measurement in accordance with IAS 39

(EUR thousand)

Carrying
amount

09/30/2015 Amortized cost

Fair value
through

profit or loss

Fair value
recognized

in other
comprehensive

income

Measurement
in accordance

with other IFRSs
Fair value

09/30/2015

Assets

Trade receivables 987,014 652,396 – – 334,618 987,014

of which PoC receivables 334,618 – – – 334,618 334,618

Income tax receivables 22,798 – – – 22,798 22,798

Cash and cash equivalents 871,977 871,977 – – – 871,977

Other financial assets 511,900 361,038 6,468 48,857 95,537 511,900

of which derivatives included in hedging
relationships 2,916 – – 2,916 – 2,916

By IAS 39 measurement category

Loans and receivables 1,862,312 1,862,312 – – – 1,862,312

of which cash and cash equivalents 871,977 871,977 – – – 871,977

of which trade receivables 652,396 652,396 – – – 652,396

of which other financial assets 337,939 337,939 – – – 337,939

Available-for-sale investments 69,040 23,099 – 45,941 – 69,040

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
(derivatives not included in a recognized hedging
relationship) 6,468 – 6,468 – – 6,468

Liabilities

Trade payables 511,338 511,338 – – – 511,338

Financial liabilities 481,856 427,157 10,842 9,761 34,096 492,376

of which liabilities under finance leases 34,096 – – – 34,096 34,096

of which derivatives included in hedging
relationships 9,761 – – 9,761 – 9,761

Income tax liabilities 24,350 – – – 24,350 24,350

Other financial liabilities 716,542 146,955 6,097 – 563,490 715,707

By IAS 39 measurement category

Financial liabilities at amortized cost 1,091,547 1,091,547 – – – 1,101,232

of which trade payables 511,338 511,338 – – – 511,338

of which bonds and other securitized liabilities 369,564 369,564 – – – 379,411

of which liabilities to banks 56,235 56,235 – – – 56,908

of which loan liabilities to unconsolidated
subsidiaries 1,358 1,358 – – – 1,358

of which other liabilities to affiliated companies 23,931 23,931 – – – 23,931

of which other liabilities 123,024 123,024 – – – 122,189

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss
(derivatives not included in a hedging relationship
and contingent consideration) 16,939 – 16,939 – – 16,939

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

37GEA Q3/2015

Measurement in accordance with IAS 39

(EUR thousand)

Carrying
amount

12/31/2014 Amortized cost

Fair value
through

profit or loss

Fair value
recognized

in other
comprehensive

income

Measurement
in accordance

with other IFRSs
Fair value

12/31/2014

Assets

Trade receivables 945,755 691,440 – – 254,315 945,755

of which PoC receivables 254,315 – – – 254,315 254,315

Income tax receivables 17,531 – – – 17,531 17,531

Cash and cash equivalents 1,195,858 1,195,858 – – – 1,195,858

Other financial assets 454,058 282,643 16,558 50,006 104,851 454,058

of which derivatives included in hedging
relationships 4,453 – – 4,453 – 4,453

By IAS 39 measurement category

Loans and receivables 2,145,183 2,145,183 – – – 2,145,183

of which cash and cash equivalents 1,195,858 1,195,858 – – – 1,195,858

of which trade receivables 691,440 691,440 – – – 691,440

of which other financial assets 257,885 257,885 – – – 257,885

Available-for-sale investments 70,311 24,758 – 45,553 – 70,311

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
(derivatives not included in a recognized hedging
relationship) 16,558 – 16,558 – – 16,558

Liabilities

Trade payables 639,719 639,719 – – – 639,719

Financial liabilities 589,546 530,249 11,445 12,923 34,929 608,703

of which liabilities under finance leases 34,929 – – – 34,929 34,929

of which derivatives included in hedging
relationships 12,923 – – 12,923 – 12,923

Income tax liabilities 35,649 – – – 35,649 35,649

Other financial liabilities 676,685 152,949 7,137 – 516,599 676,898

By IAS 39 measurement category

Financial liabilities at amortized cost 1,330,054 1,330,054 – – – 1,349,424

of which trade payables 639,719 639,719 – – – 639,719

of which bonds and other securitized liabilities 372,743 372,743 – – – 391,032

of which liabilities to banks 156,377 156,377 – – – 157,245

of which loan liabilities to unconsolidated
subsidiaries 1,129 1,129 – – – 1,129

of which other liabilities to affiliated companies 24,166 24,166 – – – 24,379

of which other liabilities 128,783 128,783 – – – 128,996

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss